

MEMORANDUM

DATE: JULY 31, 2012

TO: MR. ASAD YOUSFANI

PROJECT MANAGER, INFRASTRUCTURE APPROVALS

FROM: BRAD BYVELDS

RE: ROYAL RIDGE WALK-UP TOWNHOMES

TRAFFIC IMPACT STATEMENT

OUR FILE NO. 111156

CC: NEIL MALHOTRA, CLARIDGE HOMES

GREG MACDONALD, NOVATECH JENNIFER LUONG, NOVATECH

This memo is provided in support of a site plan application for the development of a residential block within the Royal Ridge Subdivision (formerly referred to as the Russell Findlay Lands) northeast of the Trim Road/Antigonish Avenue intersection.

This memo will review the site traffic generation previously identified in the March 2008 *Russell Findlay Lands Transportation Impact Study (TIS)* and identify any changes based on the proposed site plan. On-site design will be reviewed including site access, and on-site parking.

1.0 Proposed Development

The subject site consists of 5512 m² (0.55 hectares) located along the north side of Antigonish Avenue east of Trim Road. The proposed development consists of three mid-rise apartment buildings containing 36 units and 9 single-family detached housing units along the exterior of the site with access onto Antigonish Avenue. A copy of the proposed site plan is shown in Appendix A.

2.0 Site Generated Traffic

Trip generation for the development concept identified in the 2008 TIS was based on mid-rise apartments containing 60 dwelling units. The proposed development represents a decrease of 24 dwelling units in the mid-rise apartment and an increase of 9 single-family detached housing units compared to the development concept outlined in the TIS.



Trips generated by the proposed development have been calculated using the Institute of Transportation Engineers (ITE) Trip Generation Manual (8th Edition). For the mid-rise apartments and the single-family detached housing land use codes 223 and 210 were used respectively. The following table outlines the trip generation shown in the March 2008 TIS and the trip generation based on the proposed site plan.

Table 1: Trip Generation

Land Use	ITE Code	Units	AM Peak			PM Peak		
			In	Out	Total	In	Out	Total
Previous Concept								
Mid-Rise Apartment	223	60	4	8	12	10	8	18
Proposed Site Plan								
Mid-Rise Apartment	223	36	1	1	2	3	3	6
Single-Family Detached Housing	210	9	4	12	16	8	4	12
	Net Difference		1	5	6	1	-1	0

As shown in Table 1, the net difference between the development concept outlined in the March 2008 TIS and the proposed site plan is an increase of 6 trips in the weekday a.m. peak, while maintaining the same amount of trips in the p.m. peak hour.

Based on the above, the revised number of units will have no impact on the findings of the March 2008 TIS. No additional roadway modifications are required to accommodate the proposed development.

3.0 Provisions for Non-Auto Modes

Pedestrian access to the main entrance of each apartment building is provided through an asphalt sidewalk along the west side of the drive aisle beginning at Antigonish Avenue. Pedestrian access to the single-family detached housing is provided through a concrete sidewalk along the west side of Antigonish Avenue.

Bicycle parking will be provided near the main building entrance as shown in the site plan. Bicycle parking requirements and provisions are reviewed in Section 4.0.

4.0 On-Site Design

Access to the site will be provided via a full movement access onto Antigonish Avenue with a width of 6.7m. The access will be 40m east of the future Trim Road realignment, measuring from the nearest edge to the right of way line. The private approach by-law identifies a minimum distance of 18m for an access to an apartment building with 20-99 parking spaces.



The City of Ottawa Zoning By-law identifies a minimum of 1.2 vehicle parking spaces are required per dwelling unit. The Zoning By-law also states that a minimum of 0.2 visitor parking spaces are required per dwelling unit. A minimum of 44 vehicle parking spaces and 8 visitors parking spaces are required for the proposed development.

The City of Ottawa Traffic and Parking By-law identifies a minimum requirement of one vehicle parking space for the physically disabled for any public parking area with 20-99 spaces. One handicap space should be provided in a central location on the proposed development site.

A total of 52 vehicle parking spaces are proposed for the development. The proposed parking satisfies the minimum requirements of the City of Ottawa Zoning By-law.

The City of Ottawa Zoning By-law identifies a minimum of 0.5 bicycle parking spots are required per dwelling unit. Sufficient bicycle parking will be provided near the main entrances of the proposed development as shown in the site plan.

5.0 Community Concerns

Access to the site is proposed from Antigonish Avenue near Trim Road and Old Montreal Road. Neighbourhood infiltration is not anticipated as a result of the proposed development due to the site being near two major arterial roadways.

Parking infiltration onto existing roadways is not expected since the provided parking satisfies the minimum requirements of the City of Ottawa Zoning By-Law.

6.0 Conclusions

Based on the foregoing, the findings of our review are as follows:

- the net difference between the development concept outlined in the 2008 TIS and the proposed site plan is an increase of 6 trips in the weekday a.m. peak hour, while not changing the weekday p.m. peak hour;
- no additional roadway modifications are required to accommodate the proposed site plan;
- a full movement access will be provided onto Antigonish Avenue with a width of 6.7 metres;
 and
- a total of 52 on-site parking spaces will be provided. Proposed parking satisfies the minimum requirements of the City of Ottawa Zoning By-law.

We trust this letter adequately addresses the traffic impacts of the proposed development. Please call if you have any guestions or require additional information.

Yours truly,



NOVATECH ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS LTD.

Prepared by:

Brad Byvelds, E.I.T.

Junior Engineer

B. Byveldez

Reviewed by:



Jennifer Luong, P.Eng. Project Manager



APPENDIX A

Proposed Site Plan

